



Gregory W. Watts (0082127)\*  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
Matthew W. Onest (0087907)  
David E. Butz (0039363)  
William G. Williams (0013107)  
Krugliak, Wilkins, Griffiths & Gougherty Co.,  
L.P.A.  
4775 Munson Street, N.W.  
P.O. Box 36963  
Canton, Ohio 44735-6963  
Telephone: (330) 497-0700  
Facsimile: (330) 497-4020  
gwatts@kwgd.com; monest@kwgd.com;  
dbutz@kwgd.com; bwilliams@kwgd.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae Jeffco Resources,  
Inc., Mark and Kathy Rastetter, Douglas  
Henderson, Djuro and Vesna Kovacic, Brett  
and Kim Trissel, John Yaskanich, Barbara L.  
Miller, Jeffrey V. Miller, Jerilyn E. Christensen  
and Kjeld F. Christensen, Co-Trustees of the  
Kjeld F. Christensen Revocable Trust dated  
September 25, 2012 and the Jerilyn E.  
Christensen Revocable Trust dated September  
25, 2012, Ralph and Sharley Greer, and Steven  
E. and Diane Cheshier*

James F. Matthews (0040206) \*  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
Baker, Dublikar, Beck, Wiley & Matthews  
400 South Main Street  
North Canton, Ohio 44720  
Telephone: (330) 499-6000  
Facsimile: (330) 499-6423  
matthews@bakerfirm.com  
*and*  
Robert J. Tscholl (0028532)  
400 South Main Street  
North Canton, Ohio 44720  
Telephone: (330) 497-8614  
Facsimile: (330) 497-8613  
btscholl1740@yahoo.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae Charles J. Schucht,  
Wilma L. Schucht, Theresa E. Schucht, and  
the Schucht Family Trust U/A Dated April 2,  
2013*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
ARGUMENT AGAINST APPELLANTS' PROPOSITIONS OF LAW .....	8
I.    Proposition of Law No. 2 Is Wrong as a Matter of Law: A Recorded Oil and Gas Lease is a Savings Event Under R.C. 5301.56(B)(3)(a). .....	8
A.    A brief overview of the "title transaction" savings event in R.C. 5301.56(B)(3)(a). .....	9
B.    Recorded oil and gas leases are savings events under R.C. 5301.56(B)(3)(a). .....	10
1.    The 1974 Lease and 2012 Lease, like most oil and gas leases, were recorded. ....	10
2.    A severed mineral interest is the subject of a recorded oil and gas lease. ....	10
3.    An oil and gas lease affects title to both the surface and mineral estates. ....	13
4.    The fact that Appellees did not sign various oil and gas leases involving the Property has no bearing on the analysis above. ....	15
II.   Proposition of Law No. 1 Should Be Rejected Because It Is the Least Reasonable Interpretation of the Look-Back Period Under the 1989 Version of the DMA. ....	16
1.    Tying the 20-year look-back period to the date on which a surface owner takes legal action under the 1989 version of the DMA is the best interpretation. ....	18
2.    The fixed look-back period adopted by the Seventh District Court of Appeals is the second-best interpretation of the look-back period. ....	22
3.    The "rolling look-back" period proposed by Appellants and their supporting amici is the interpretation least consistent with the text of the 1989 version of the DMA. ....	24

III.	Appellees Also Prevail Because this Court Must Affirm the Lower Court's Decision Even If It Resolves the Case on Different Legal Grounds. ....	29
A.	The 1990 Certificate of Transfer, 1998 Certificate of Transfer and 1998 Deed constitute savings events regardless of this Court's holdings in <i>Dodd v. Croskey</i> and <i>Walker v. Shondrick-Nau</i> .....	30
	CONCLUSION.....	33
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

**CASES**

*Agricultural Ins. Co. v. Constantine*, 144 Ohio St. 275, 58 N.E. 2d 658 (1944)..... 32

*Brenner v. Spiegle*, 116 Ohio St. 631 (1927)..... 13

*Chesapeake Exploration, L.L.C. v. Buell*, Sup. Ct. Ohio No. 2014-0067 ..... 1, 9

*Cleveland Elec. Illum. Co. v. Cleveland*, 37 Ohio St.3d 50, 524 N.E.2d 441 (1988)..... 28

*Corban v. Chesapeake Exploration, L.L.C.*, Sup. Ct. Ohio No. 2014-0804..... 1

*Dahlgren v. Brown Farm Properties LLC*, Sup. Ct. Ohio No. 2014-1655..... 1

*Day & Co., Inc. v. Texland Petroleum, Inc.*, 786 S.W.2d 667 (Tex. 1990)..... 17, 34

*Dodd v. Croskey*, Sup. Ct. Ohio No. 2013-1730..... 1, 33

*Eisenbarth v. Reusser*, 2014-Ohio-3792, 18 N.E.3d 477 (7th Dist.) ..... *passim*

*Eisenbarth v. Reusser*, 7th Dist. No. 13-MO-10..... 12

*Eisenbarth v. Reusser*, Monroe C.P. No. 2012-292 (June 6, 2013)..... 4, 7, 8, 24

*Farnsworth v. Burkhart*, 2014-Ohio-4184 (7th Dist. 2014) ..... 27

*Fulmer v. Insura Property & Casualty Co.*, 94 Ohio St.3d 85, 460 N.E.2d 392 (2002) ..... 29

*Harris v. Ohio Oil Co.*, 57 Ohio St. 118 (1897) ..... 13

*Joyce v. General Motors Corp.*, 49 Ohio St. 3d 93, 551 N.E.2d 172 (1990) ..... 32

*Karas v. Brogan*, 55 Ohio St.2d 128..... 15

*Kramer v. PAC Drilling Oil & Gas, L.L.C.*, 197 Ohio App. 3d 554, 2011-Ohio-6750, 968  
N.E.2d 64 ..... 14

*Lesley v. Veterans Land Bd. Of the State of Tex.*, 352 S.W.3d 479 (Tex. 2011) ..... 4, 34

*McLaughlin v. CNX Gas Co.*, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174698 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 13, 2013) ..... 11

*Merriman v. XTO Energy, Inc.*, 407 S.W.3d 244 (Tex. 2013) ..... 16

*Morgenstern v. Nat'l City Bank of Cleveland*, 4th Dist. Washington No. 85 CA 33, 1987  
Ohio App. LEXIS 5677 (Jan. 27, 1987) ..... 33

<i>Myers v. Garson</i> , 66 Ohio St. 3d 610, 614 N.E.2d 742 (1993) .....	32
<i>Newbury Twp. Bd. of Trustees v. Lomak Petroleum (Ohio), Inc.</i> , 62 Ohio St. 387, 583 N.E.2d 302 (1992).....	2
<i>Ohio Dept. of Liquor Control v. Sons of Italy Lodge 0917</i> , 65 Ohio St.3d 532, 605 N.E.2d 368 (1992).....	29
<i>Ohio Transport, Inc. v. Pub. Utilities Comm.</i> , 164 Ohio St. 98, 128 N.E.2d 22 (1955).....	30
<i>State ex rel. Keenan v. Calabrese</i> , 69 Ohio St. 3d 176, 631 N.E.2d 119 (1994).....	32
<i>State ex rel. Lukens v. Indus. Comm. of Ohio</i> , 143 Ohio St. 609, 56 N.E.2d 216 (1944).....	31
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 77 Ohio St. 3d 172; 672 N.E.2d 638 (1996).....	32
<i>State v. Lilliock</i> , 70 Ohio St.2d 23, 434 N.E.2d 723 (1982) .....	31
<i>Tisdale v. Walla</i> , 11th Dist. Ashtabula No. 94-A-0008, 1994 Ohio App. LEXIS 5941 (Dec. 23, 1994) .....	14
<i>Walker v. Shondrick-Nau</i> , Supreme Court of Ohio Case No. 2014-0803 .....	1, 27, 33
<i>Welles v. Berry</i> , 434 So. 2d 982 (Fla. App. 1983) .....	17
<i>Wendt v. Dickerson</i> , Sup. Ct. Ohio No. 2014-2051 .....	1
<i>Wright v. Ghee</i> , 74 Ohio St. 3d 465, 659 N.E.2d 1261 (1996).....	32

**STATUTES**

R.C. 122.08 .....	22
R.C. 122.08(B)(7) .....	21
R.C. 1322.031 .....	22
R.C. 1322.031(B)(4) .....	21
R.C. 145.112 .....	21, 22
R.C. 2101.15 .....	20, 22
R.C. 2919.225 .....	22
R.C. 2919.225(A)(2).....	21
R.C. 3324.03 .....	21

R.C. 3324.05 .....	21, 22
R.C. 5301.09 .....	12
R.C. 5301.47 .....	8
R.C. 5301.47(F) .....	9
R.C. 5301.55 .....	1, 2
R.C. 5301.56 .....	1
R.C. 5301.56(B) .....	9
R.C. 5301.56(B)(1)(c) .....	16
R.C. 5301.56(B)(3)(a) .....	9, 13, 29, 30
R.C. 5301.56(D)(1) .....	18, 23
R.C. 5301.56(E) .....	7
R.C. 5301.56(H) .....	7
R.C. 5301.56(H)(1) .....	7
 <b><u>TREATISES</u></b>	
2 H. Williams and C. Meyers, Oil and Gas Law § 601 (2012) .....	10
 <b><u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u></b>	
Black's Law Dictionary (6th Ed. 1990) .....	27
Black's Law Dictionary (9th Ed. 2009) .....	28
